such temporary measures shall not affect the nationality of the Company which, notwiths-
tanding the temporary transfer of its registered office, shall remain a Luxembourg company.

B. Share capital - Shares.

Art. 5. Share Capital.

5.1 The Company's share capital is set at twelve thousand five hundred Euro (EUR 12,500), represented by twelve
thousand (12,500) ordinary Shares with a nominal value of one Euro (EUR 1.-) each.

5.2 The Company's share capital may be increased or reduced by a resolution of the general meeting of shareholders
adopted in the manner required for an amendment of these Articles.

[...]

All matters not governed by these Articles shall be determined in accordance with the Law.

Transitional provisions

The first financial year shall begin on the date of incorporation of the Company and shall end on the thirty-first of
December of the same year.

Subscription and Payment

The twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) shares issued have been subscribed by Vacon Properties S.A., for the price
of twelve thousand five hundred Euro (EUR 12,500.-);

All the shares so subscribed are fully paid-up in cash so that the amount of twelve thousand five hundred Euro (EUR
12,500.-) is as of now available to the Company, as it has been justified to the undersigned Notary.

The total contribution in the amount of twelve thousand five hundred Euro (EUR 12,500.-) is entirely allocated to the
share capital.

Expenses

The expenses, costs, remunerations or charges in any form whatsoever incurred by the Company or which shall be
borne by the Company in connection with its incorporation are estimated at approximately one thousand six hundred

[...]

bourg as well as in foreign countries by simple decision of the manager or in case of plurality of managers, by a decision
of the board of managers.

Art. 6. The share capital of the Company amounts to twelve thousand five hundred Euros (EUR 12,500.-), divided into
one hundred and twenty-five (125) shares with a nominal value of one hundred Euros (EUR 100.-) each, all fully paid-up
and subscribed.

The Company may redeem its own shares.

However, if the redemption price is in excess of the nominal value of the shares to be redeemed, the redemption may

[...]

La Société pourra établir des filiales, succursales, agences ou sièges administratifs aussi bien dans le Grand-Duché de
Luxembourg qu'à l'étranger, par simple décision du gérant, ou en cas de pluralité des gérants, du conseil de gérance.

Art. 6. Le capital social de la Société s'élève à douze mille cinq cents Euros (EUR 12.500), représenté par cent vingt-
cinq (125) parts sociales d'une valeur nominale de cent Euros (EUR 100) chacune, intégralement souscrites et entièrement
libérées.

La Société peut racheter ses propres parts sociales.

Toutefois, si le prix de rachat est supérieur à la valeur nominale des parts sociales à racheter, le rachat ne peut être

[...]

Lys Holding 1 S.à r.l., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée) established and existing under
the laws of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, having its registered office 5, rue Guillaume Kroll, L-1882 Luxembourg,
with a share capital of three million one hundred four thousand seven hundred forty-four Euro (EUR 3.104.744,00) and
registered with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register under number B 149168,

here represented by Ms. Sofia Afonso-Da Chao Conde, employee, having his professional address at 5, rue Zénon
Bernard, L-4030 Esch/Alzette, by virtue of one (1) proxy given under private seal on November 30, 2012.

[...]

The amount of twelve thousand five hundred Euro (EUR 12.500,00) has been fully paid up in cash and is now available
to the Company, evidence thereof having been given to the notary.

Costs

The expenses, costs, fees and charges of any kind whatsoever which will have to be borne by the Company as a result
of its formation are estimated at one thousand five hundred euro Euro (EUR 1,500,00).

Resolutions of the sole shareholder

The sole shareholder has taken the following resolutions:

1. The following persons are appointed as managers of the Company for an unlimited period of time:

Category A Managers:

- French Properties Management, a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée) established and

[...]

Par-devant Nous, Maître Francis Kesseler, notaire de résidence à Esch/Alzette, Grand-Duché de Luxembourg.

A COMPARU:

Lys Holding 1 S.à r.l., une société à responsabilité limitée de droit luxembourgeois, ayant son siège social au 5, rue
Guillaume Kroll, L-1882 Luxembourg, Grand-Duché de Luxembourg, ayant un capital social de trois millions cent quatre
mille sept cent quarante-quatre Euro (EUR 3.104.744,00) et immatriculée au Registre du Commerce et des Sociétés de
Luxembourg sous le numéro B 149168,

ici représenté(e)s par Mme Sofia Afonso-Da Chao Conde, employée, ayant son adresse professionnelle au 5, rue Zénon
Bernard, L-4030 Esch/Alzette, en vertu d'une (1) procuration donnée sous seing privé le 30 novembre 2012.